Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except percentages)

(unaudited)

First Half

Fiscal 2012

Pro forma
First Half

Fiscal
2011

Net sales:
Stores   $ 738,049   $592,223
Direct   277,381   236,316

Other   13,580   15,932
Total revenues   1,029,010   844,471

Cost of goods sold, including buying and occupancy costs   552,485   480,771
Gross profit   476,525   363,700

As a percent of revenues   46.3%   43.1%

Selling, general and administrative expenses   338,787   271,009
As a percent of revenues   32.9%   32.1%

Operating income   137,738   92,691
As a percent of revenues   13.4%   11.0%

Interest expense, net   50,771   51,177

Income before income taxes   86,967   41,514

Provision for income taxes   34,263   16,190

Net income   $ 52,704   $ 25,324

6

Exhibit (3)

J.Crew Group, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Operations

(in thousands, except percentages)

(unaudited)

For the Period
March 8, 2011 to

July 30, 2011

For the Period
January 30, 2011
to March 7, 2011   Adjustments

Pro forma
First Half

Fiscal
2011

   (Successor)   (Predecessor)
Net sales:

Stores   $ 505,749   $ 86,474   $ —   $592,223
Direct   192,674   43,642   —   236,316

Other   12,810   3,122   —   15,932
Total revenues   711,233   133,238   —   844,471

Cost of goods sold, including buying and occupancy costs   434,260   70,284   (a) (23,773)   480,771
Gross profit   276,973   62,954   23,773   363,700

As a percent of revenues   38.9%   47.2%   43.1%

Selling, general and administrative expenses   271,872   79,736   (a)(80,599)   271,009
As a percent of revenues   38.2%   59.8%   32.1%

Operating income (loss)   5,101   (16,782)   104,372   92,691
As a percent of revenues   0.7%   (12.6)%   11.0%

Interest expense, net   41,239   1,166   (b) 8,772   51,177

Income (loss) before income taxes   (36,138)   (17,948)   95,600   41,514

Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (11,800)   (1,798)  (c) 29,788   16,190

Net income (loss)   $ (24,338)  $ (16,150)  $ 65,812   $ 25,324

See notes to pro forma statement of operations

7

Notes to Pro Forma Statement of Operations

(a) To give effect to the following adjustments:

(in thousands)   Adjustments
Amortization expense(1)   $ 813
Depreciation expense(2)   880
Sponsor monitoring fees(3)   763
Amortization of lease commitments, net(4)   1,626
Elimination of non-recurring charges(5)   (108,454)
Total pro forma adjustment   $ (104,372)

Pro forma adjustment:
Recorded in cost of goods sold   $ (23,773)
Recorded in selling, general and administrative expenses   (80,599)
Total pro forma adjustment   $ (104,372)